
 
Investment Funds Team 
Conduct Policy Division 
Financial Services Authority 
25 The North Colonnade 
Canary Wharf 
London E14 5HS 
 
By email to: dp12_01@fsa.gov.uk 
 
23 March 2012 
 
Dear Sirs, 

 
FSA DP 12/1: Implementation of the Alternative Investment Fund 
Managers Directive 
 
The Depositary and Trustee Association (“DATA”) represents all depositaries and 
trustees of UK based authorised funds.  At the end of January 2012, the members of 
DATA were responsible for safeguarding £589.5 billion of fund assets.   
 
Please find enclosed DATA’s response to the above-mentioned discussion paper. 
 
As discussed at our recent meeting, DATA is happy to provide further assistance 
where possible.  
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Darren Banks 
Chairman 
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DATA response to FSA DP12/1: Implementation of the Alternative Investment 

Fund Managers Directive 
 

Q1: What other criteria could be used to distinguish a JV from an AIF and, in particular, a JV 
where not all participants are involved in its day-to-day management? 

A JV can be described as a contractual agreement joining together two or more parties for 
the purpose of executing a particular business undertaking. All parties agree to share in the 

profits and losses of the enterprise.  It is similar to a business partnership, with one key 
difference: a partnership generally involves an on-going, long-term business relationship, 

whereas a joint venture is based on a single business transaction. Individuals or companies 

choose to enter joint ventures in order to share strengths, minimize risks, and increase 
competitive advantages in the marketplace. Joint ventures can be distinct business units (a 

new business entity may be created for the joint venture) or collaborations between 
businesses. 

All joint ventures are initiated by the parties' entering a contract or an agreement that 
specifies their mutual responsibilities and goals. The contract is crucial for avoiding trouble 

later; the parties must be specific about the intent of their joint venture as well as aware of 
its limitations. All joint ventures also involve certain rights and duties. The parties have a 

mutual right to control the enterprise, a right to share in the profits, and a duty to share in 
any losses incurred. Each joint venturer has a fiduciary responsibility, owes a standard of care 

to the other members, and has the duty to act in good faith in matters that concern the 

common interest or the enterprise. A fiduciary responsibility is a duty to act for someone 
else's benefit while subordinating one's personal interests to those of the other person. A 

joint venture can terminate at a time specified in the contract, upon the accomplishment of 
its purpose, upon the death of an active member, or if a court decides that serious 

disagreements between the members make its continuation impractical. 

The parties involved in the JV generally make equal contributions and have equal control over 

the JV. 

Q2: How should we look to characterise the ‘family relationship’ between investors? 
 
We agree with the criteria identified by the FSA. 

 
Q3: Are there other features of a family investment vehicle that might distinguish it from an 
AIF? 
 
No comment. 

 
Q4: (a) Which aspects of the Directive should we consider applying to small UK AIFMs? (b) In 
particular, which aspects of the Directive should we consider applying given that a distinction 
may be drawn between types of AIF or AIFM? 
 
In principle, we do not agree with gold-plating the requirements of the Directive.  The 
intention of the Directive is to introduce a lighter-touch regime for small AIFMs.  Gold-plating 

would lead to a lack of harmonisation cross-border and also be anti-competitive. 
 

Many retail AIFs will already be subject to existing requirements. For example, investment 

trusts will be subject to the Listing Regime, and NURS subject to COLL.  In these cases we 
believe that the existing regimes offer sufficient investor protection and it would be 

disproportionate to super-impose additional requirements.  
 
We strongly believe that there should be no changes to the NURS regime at this stage – a 

review of this should be deferred until the outcome of the UCITS review is known. 
 



Q5: What factors should be considered when assessing the fair treatment of consumers, 
especially where some investors in a fund have received preferential treatment? 
 

A proportionate approach should be adopted, with the standards applying varying depending 
on whether the fund is available to retail investors (NURS) or is restricted to professional or 

sophisticated investors. In all cases the operator should be able to justify any preferential 

treatment, document the reasons for it and have the documentation available for scrutiny by 
the regulator.  

 
The same or equivalent terms should also be available to other consumers who meet the 

same criteria as the investor first granted preferential treatment (e.g. if a if a discount is 
offered to an investor provided they commit to investing more than £10m before end of the 

current month this discount should be available to all investors providing they meet the 

deadline and invest at least £10m). Where appropriate, details of preferential terms should be 
available to all investors. For example, if an operator issues a side letter to an investor the 

same terms should be available to other investors in a similar position. Details of the side 
letter should be available on the operator’s website. 

 
Q6: Do you agree that fair treatment of retail consumers should equally apply to professional 
investors? 
 
We agree that the principle of fair treatment should apply to professionals as well as to retail 

customers but there needs to be a tailored and proportionate approach to its application.  As 
the FCA Approach paper points out, financially sophisticated consumers do not require the 

same degree of protection.  

 
Q7: What organisational arrangements might raise particular issues for UK AIFMs? Do these 
requirements pose particular difficulties for private equity firms in the light of their distinct 
business model? 
 
No comment. 
 
Q8: What are the major challenges in the development of remuneration guidelines 
appropriate to the structure of AIFMs? 
 
No comment. 
 
Q9: What options could be considered for implementing the remuneration requirements of 
the Directive that would achieve fair and appropriate alignment with the existing 
Remuneration Code? 
 
No comment. 

 
Q10: What are the practical issues for potential AIFMs in establishing a remuneration 
committee?  
 
No comment. 

 
Q11: What criteria should be used to determine whether it is disproportionate to require an 
AIFM to have a separate compliance function? What criteria should be used to determine 
whether it is disproportionate for an AIFM to establish an audit function? 
 
No comment. 

 
Q12: As organisational requirements are also covered by other Directives relevant to fund 
management, such as MiFID and the UCITS Directive, will any potential overlap with these 
Directives create any problems? 



 
No comment. 
 
Q13: In what circumstances would you be unable to meet the requirement to have functional 
and hierarchical separation of your risk management function and would need to rely on 
having appropriate safeguards? 
 
No comment. 

 
Q14: For what reasons might the use of a qualitative, not a quantitative, risk limit, be in the 
interests of AIF investors? 
 
It is unlikely that qualitative limits might solely be used to control a portfolio.  We would 

expect quantitative limits to be set (maybe through a qualitative process) and the portfolio 
monitored against these.  If these quantitative levels are exceeded a qualitative process 

might then be employed to then agree the best way to deal with this excess depending on 
the nature of the excess and the market conditions at the time. 

 
Q15: What constitutes a ‘material change’ to the maximum level of leverage set for an AIF 
may vary according to changes in the market. What factors should we take into account in 
determining what constitutes a material change? 
 
We would consider any change to the maximum level of leverage to constitute a material 
change as this would change the risk profile of the fund.  This should be distinguished from 

the expected level of leverage which might be some average over a period.  The expected 

level of leverage would be expected to change over time depending on market conditions and 
the strategies employed.   

 
Q16: A material change to the maximum leverage limit set by an AIFM must be disclosed to 
investors and to us. Operationally, what will be the best way to report this to us? 
 
Disclosure to FSA should be made under the regular regulatory reporting requirements. 

 
Q17: What are the particular challenges for your firm as a result of the delegation 
requirements? How will this affect existing operational structures? 
 
No comment. 

 
Q18: Do you have any comments on our analysis as to how we expect the capital and PII 
requirements to apply to the different types of firm acting as managers of AIFs? 
 
No comment. 

 
Q19: Do you agree that it would be appropriate to set out the requirements for UCITS firms 
and UCITS AIFM firms in IPRU (INV)? 
 
No comment. 

 
Q20: Do you expect to want to use a guarantee to meet part of the additional own funds 
requirement? 
 

No comment. 
 
Q21: Do you have any comments on how AIFMs might comply with any PII requirements 
adopted in Commission implementing measures based on the ESMA advice? 
 

No comment. 



 
Q22: To what extent do you expect to use PII as part of the required financial resources to 
cover professional negligence risks? 
 
No comment. 

 
Q23: Do you have any comments on the most appropriate approach to determine the 
prudential requirements for internally managed AIFs? 
 
No comment. 

 
Q24: Do you have views on the intended meaning of CAD-defined terms and our approach to 
incorporating them in the rules for AIFMs? 
 
No comment. 

 
Q25: What are the most significant considerations that we should take into account when 
assessing the need to require AIFMs to have their valuation procedures and/or valuations 
verified by an external valuer or auditor? 
 
We agree that a fund administrator or price provider that calculates the NAV should not be 
considered to be an external valuer unless it also provides valuations for individual assets. 

 
Valuation functions which could be carried out by an external valuer include: 

 

(a) The valuation of real estate holdings, securitised revenue streams, OTC derivative 
contracts and other assets which require the exercise of independent skill and 

judgement; or 
 

(b) The valuation of illiquid assets. 

 
Q26: What professional guarantees by an external valuer would be sufficient to show that it 
can meet the requirements of the Directive? 
 
Because the activity of fund accounting is not reserved to members of recognised 

professional bodies it is not altogether clear what is meant by “professional guarantees”.  In 
addition, we are not aware of any requirements that providers of fund accounting services 

contribute to a professional guarantee fund as an alternative to private insurance.  
 

Our view is that the external valuer should have errors and omissions insurance, or a 
combination of insurances and self-insurance arrangements, which should be suitable for the 

function being performed and the potential losses which might result from negligence in the 

execution of its responsibilities. 
 
Q27: How should the NAV calculation requirement apply to an AIF that does not use the 
‘share/unit’ concept?  
 

No comment. 
 
Q28: Are there any particular challenges for your firm as a result of the liquidity 
requirements? 
 
No comment. 

 
Q29: What criteria should we take into account when considering whether arrangements of 
capital commitments might be temporary in nature? 
 



No comment. 

 
Q30: In what instances do you consider that neither the Gross nor Commitment methods of 
leverage calculation would provide a reasonable or approximate reflection of leverage within 
an AIF? 
 
No comment. 
 
Q31: What aspects of the proposed requirements for investment in securitisation positions 
present the most significant challenges and/or create the most significant degree of 
uncertainty for AIFMs, including in relation to the interaction with the existing requirements 
applicable to credit institutions and insurance undertakings? 
 
No comment. 
 
Q32: Do you anticipate any particular issues or challenges arising from the grandfathering 
provisions for investment in securitisation positions? 
 
No comment. 
 
Q33: Do you agree that our existing disclosure requirements for NURS should be maintained? 
 
Yes, for the moment.  Although these go beyond the requirements in the Directive, they are 
likely to change as a result of the PRIPS review and UCITS V – which may change the scope 

of the existing UCITS Directive. 
 
Q34: Subject to the minimum disclosure requirements in article 23, do you consider that our 
existing QIS disclosure requirements should be maintained? 
 

The disclosure requirements should be replaced by the wording in Art 23 where appropriate 

i.e. where it supersedes/ replaces the COLL requirement.   
 

COLL also includes disclosure requirements in relation to immovables, securities lending, 
investment in CIS managed by an associate etc. that do not appear to be included in the 

Directive; our view is that these are super-equivalent and should be deleted. 

 
Q35: What are the implications, if any, of the remuneration disclosure requirements for those 
firms already subject to the provisions of the FSA’s Remuneration Code? 
 
No comment. 
 
Q36: What are the implications for firms currently outside the Remuneration Code, e.g. real 
estate funds and private equity firms? 
 
No comment. 
 
Q37: Reporting by third country AIFMs marketing AIFs in the UK will need to be captured. 
There is no current process for this.  What do you believe would be a practical solution for 
this? 
 
No comment. 

 
Q38: While a depositary is a feature of FSMA-authorised funds (including NURS), the 
requirement to ensure the appointment of a depositary for unregulated CIS represents a 
change for UK AIFMs. What additional costs and benefits might this change give rise to? 
 



It is difficult to quantify the cost, particularly as the Commission’s Level 2 proposals have yet 

to be published.  This will eventually be determined by the market. 
 

The costs can and should only be considered as part of a full and comprehensive cost benefit 
analysis that has due regard to the interests of all stakeholders. 

 

The benefit is clearly the duty of oversight that a depositary provides in order to take 
reasonable care that the AIFM is managing the fund in accordance with the rules of the 

relevant scheme. 
 

Q39: Should the capital requirements for depositaries within the third bullet of paragraph 7.3 
of this DP be increased and, if so, what approach should be taken? What role could insurance 
have in supplementing this requirement? Where the depositary is within a group, to what  
extent would a parent stand behind its subsidiary in the case of a default and/or loss of 
assets? 
 
DATA acknowledges that it is not unreasonable to review the capital requirements for 

depositaries given that they have not changed since 1988.  However, it is difficult to 

determine what considerations should be applied given that the Commission’s Level 2 
measures have yet to be published. Any decision to increase the capital requirements for 

depositaries must only be undertaken following full industry consultation.  
 

DATA understands that insurance would not play a role in supplementing this requirement. 
 
Q40: Are there any bodies (e.g. lawyers, accountants or fund administrators) that intend to 
offer depositary services to the type of AIF in paragraph 7.7 of this DP? What would be an 
appropriate prudential regime for these types of depositary and what level of financial or 
professional guarantees should be given? Should we apply any other FSA requirements to 
these depositaries? 
 
Whilst DATA welcomes competition, it is crucial that the regulatory and prudential 
requirements for any organisation entering the market are the same as for existing 

depositaries.  There should be a level playing field for all types of depositary.  The rules of 
conduct for professional bodies that may offer depositary services should reflect the FSA’s 

requirements.  

 
To consider the implementation of a two tier approach to regulating depositaries has not 

been justified and should therefore be subject to full and comprehensive consultation.  
 
Q41: Do you agree with our view that a depositary, in having to meet its existing FSA 
requirements, may already be carrying on most or all of the Directive requirements in relation 
to monitoring cash flow? If you disagree, what costs and benefits do you consider the 
Directive requirements will impose? 
 
We note that the UK model is different to that in other jurisdictions as investors do not deal 
directly with the fund. It is therefore important that the FSA consider the chain of 

intermediation and the responsible parties within the chain. If the existing rules under COLL 

for NURS schemes are applied then we would agree in principal with the view expressed by 
the FSA. 

 
In order to provide further clarification we would encourage the FSA to consider the following 

high level points: 
 

 The depositary has a duty of oversight and would be expected to ensure 

reconciliations are performed by the AIFM rather than to perform them itself. 

 



 It is not the depositary’s responsibility to review or indeed oversee the distribution 

and advisory channel.  We therefore fully agree with ESMA’s statement that 

depositaries are not a responsible party. 
 

 We feel any rules should not be prescriptive in terms of the frequency with which 

depositaries undertake their oversight responsibilities with regard to reconciliations.  
Depositaries should have the ability to make their own risk assessment and 

implement a risk framework having due regard the nature, scale and complexity of 

the AIF. 
 

 Depositaries should also not be under any obligation to mirror all cash transactions in 

their records. 
 

Q42: What other categories of assets would not be required to be registered by the 
depositary in a segregated account? 
 
We understand that this is still subject to clarification at Level 2. 
 
Q43: Do you agree that no additional guidance is required for the verification of assets, and it 
is appropriate for the depositary to exercise its professional judgement to assess what  
information is required in different circumstances? If not, what assets do you consider need 
further guidance and what steps do you consider relevant to verify ownership of those 
assets? 
 
In principal we agree that it is appropriate for the depositary to exercise its professional 

judgement to assess what information is required in different circumstances.  It is however 
important to stress that this question will be considered in more detail once the Level 2 

measures have been published and considered through full consultation as part of national 

implementation. 
 

Q44: When carrying out their valuation oversight duties, how will depositaries ensure that the 
valuation procedures are appropriate with regard to the nature, scale and complexity of the 
AIF under management? 
 
This will need to be assessed on a case-by-case basis depending on the type of AIF and its 

associated valuation method, however for Non-UCITS retail schemes (NURS) depositaries 
currently apply risk assessment measures with regard to how they discharge their 

responsibilities as set out in COLL 6.6, and this includes the valuation requirements in COLL 
6.3.  For this type of scheme there should be no change to process. 

 

Q45: Do you consider that those entities performing the primary depositary functions should 
be acting independently of the AIFM and not be part of the same group as the AIFM? What 
are the implications of such an interpretation? 
 

DATA fully supports the existing UK standards and therefore they should be maintained and 

applied equally and in full. To apply any other approach would compromise investor 
protection, which is not the stated aim of the AIFMD.  

 
Q46: What is the appropriate regulatory treatment for firms that carry on one or more of the 
three primary depositary functions for non-EU AIFs? Are there industry codes or principles of 
best practice that these firms should adhere to?  
 
DATA believes that the same standards and regulatory treatment should apply to these firms.  
 
Q47: In which jurisdictions does national law not recognise the segregation of assets during 
insolvency proceedings? What actions are currently undertaken in such circumstances to  
mitigate this risk? 



 
The question of insolvency has been the subject of much debate during the ESMA 
consultation process. It is therefore appropriate that this question is considered in more detail 

once the Level 2 measures have been published and considered through full consultation as 
part of national implementation.  

 

Q48: ESMA’s advice sets out some options about how to minimise the risk of loss in such 
jurisdictions. Are there any other arrangements that could be used to minimise the risk of loss 
in such jurisdictions? 
 
This depends on the individual circumstances of the loss and could result in different 
outcomes depending on the nature of the event. It is appropriate that this question is 

considered in more detail once the Level 2 measures have been published and considered 

through full consultation as part of national implementation. 
 

Q49: What are the main changes that depositaries will have to take account of given the 
requirements in relation to depositary liability? What are the estimated direct and indirect 
costs of these changes? 
 
It is difficult to comment on the main changes that depositaries will have to take account of 

in relation to the depositary liability requirements without the Commission’s Level 2 
measures.  The impact is unquantifiable and requires legal certainty. What is clear at this 

time is that this not an insurable risk.  Should the Level 2 measures result in a 
disproportionate duty of restitution, the potential negative consequences for the financial 

services industry as a whole could include: 

 
• Pronounced disruption to the existing global model of securities intermediation; 

• Substantial increase in depositaries’ balance sheet risk and therefore cost for the end 
investor; 

• Withdrawal of depositary services in certain more risky markets and/or on behalf of 

certain assets classes; 
 Increased intervention by the depositary in terms of investment choice potentially 

leading to an insistence that the manager disinvest in these more risky markets in the 

interests of investor protection; and 
• Likely increase in depositary concentration and therefore potential levels of systemic 

risk. 

 
Q50: It is possible that the Commission with national regulators may consider the definition 
of ‘marketing’ in AIFMD transposition workshops during 2012. With this in mind, which 
marketing practices do you consider may be within the definition of ‘marketing’ in article 
4(1)(x) of the Directive? Which practices should not be considered as ‘marketing’? 
 
No comment. 

 
Q51: Which material factors should also be considered when determining whether the activity 
of offering or placement of units or shares in an AIF falls within the Directive ‘marketing’ 
definition? 
 

No comment. 
 
Q52: What else should we consider concerning the ‘on behalf of the AIFM’ element of the 
‘marketing’ definition?  
 
No comment. 

 



Q53: Should we create a distinct register or list for those non-EU AIFMs from whom we have 
received a notification of intention to market an AIF in the UK through national private 
placement? 
 
Yes. We think that it would be in FSA’s and potential investors’ interests to do so.  

 
Q54: Do you agree that those listed AIFs marketed by virtue of a public offer are undertaking 
the activity of ‘marketing’ as defined in the Directive and are therefore subject to the relevant 
requirements? 
 
No comment. 
 
Q55: Do you agree there are potential conflicts of interest between the role of the board in 
the context of the UK corporate model and the role of the AIFM? If so, which conflicts do you 
foresee? 
 
No comment. 

 
Q56: Do you agree we should develop proposals to ensure that a premium listed fund must 
itself hold the AIFM permission envisaged under the Directive? 
 
No comment. 

 
Q57: Should the listing regime, as far as possible, treat off-shore and other non-EU AIFs the 
same as EU AIFs?  
 
No comment. 

 
Q58: What changes to the NURS rules in the COLL sourcebook are necessary to ensure 
compatibility with the Directive and provide an appropriate degree of protection for retail 
investors? 
 
We suggest that there should be a set of common rules that apply to all AIFs and an 
additional set of rules that apply to all retail AIFs (such as NURS). 

 

There should be a clear distinction between the UK Authorised Fund regime (i.e. certain 
products which are subject to regulation in their own right) and the regulation of AIF 

Managers. 
 
Q59: What changes should we consider making to the authorisation regime for NURS, 
including the application of the approved persons regime to internally managed NURS that 
become AIFs? 
 
The UK CIS governance system - which includes requiring the appointment of an Authorised 

Fund Manager – represents a balanced and robust structure for the protection of investors. In 
our view the appointment of an Authorised Fund Manager should remain a requirement for 

UK retail funds. 

 
Q60: Should we consider aligning the requirements for UCITS management companies and 
AIFMs where the Directive and the UCITS Directive contain common requirements?  
 
No additional requirements should be imposed on firms only managing UCITS.  It is also likely 
that the Commission’s forthcoming UCITS proposals will require existing FSA rules for UCITS 

to be amended and implementation of the AIFMD should not pre-empt these changes.  

Where Managers operate UCITS and AIFs, Managers should have the freedom to choose 
whether or not to follow the additional requirements for their UCITS funds 

 



In relation to paragraph 9.29, we seek clarification from the FSA that it was simply trying to 

convey that there was a body of UK law that is distinct from EU law rather than to propose 
any additional duties for depositaries. 

 
Q61: What should we consider in permitting EU AIFs to be marketed to UK retail investors? 
 
Compliance with UK requirements should be assessed.  The FSA authorises NURS and QIS.  
One could argue that this is effectively an assessment of the UK AIFs compliance with UK 

requirements.  The FSA should carry out the assessment of EU AIFs itself. 
 

A register of such EU AIFs and their AIFMs should be maintained.     
  

Q62: What changes, if any, are required to the FSMA regime for recognised schemes as part 
of the transposition of the Directive? 
 
There is a tax aspect to consider.  The offshore fund rules afford special treatment to funds 
that are recognised under ss 270 and 272 FSMA. It is not a critical point because those 

provisions were largely made redundant by changes designed to introduce the concept of 

‘equivalence’ outside the FSMA definitions, when it became clear that in practice there are not 
many schemes that apply for equivalence under 270 and 272 FSMA.  Any changes would 

have a knock on impact on the offshore funds rules. These already incorporate a parallel 
definition of equivalence. 

 
Q63: Which types of UK AIF are most likely to deem themselves as internally managed? 
 
No comment. 
 
Q64: Which aspects of the current UK regulatory framework might present particular 
challenges for internally managed AIFs? (See also Q23) 
 

No comment. 
 
Q65: What changes, if any, are necessary to the process or requirements for FSA 
authorisation for AIFMs in cases where the AIF under management takes the form of a 
partnership?  
 
No comment. 

 
Q66: Is there still strong demand for an authorised investment funds regime only for 
professional investors (i.e. our QIS regime)? What changes should we make to the existing 
QIS regime as part of the implementation of the Directive? 
 

Yes.  It is important that the QIS regime be retained.  The tax regime for Authorised Funds is 
a key reason for retaining the QIS regime.  Key points to note are: 

  
 Although UUTs and QIS may be similar in marketing and investment restrictions they are 

very different for tax. 

 UUTs are unsuitable for taxable investors because of tax inefficiency, and complexity in 

pricing tax. However they have benefits for tax exempt investors. 

 QIS is the only regime for professional investors with wider investment powers and with 

the tax advantages of authorised funds that makes it suitable for non-exempt 
professional investors. 

 
Investors do take comfort from UK Authorised Fund brand and the fact that the product itself 

is regulated.   
 



Q67: Which aspects of the Directive could create particular challenges for those charity 
pooled investment funds that will fall within the definition of an AIF? 
 
No comment. 
 
Q68: Which types of investment fund currently excluded from the UK definition of a collective 
investment scheme are likely to come within the definition of an AIF? 
 

Sukuk. When the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Regulated Activities) 
(Amendment) Order 2010 was implemented IMA pointed out that some sukuk were likely to 

be CIS under FSA’s definition. As a result these were exempt from the definition of CIS in 
FSMA.  But, it must be arguable that the amendment made to the RAO may in some cases be 

inconsistent with the AIFMD definition.  
 
Other UK exemptions which are not obviously outside the scope of AIFMD include:  

 
Clearing services 
 

16. Arrangements do not amount to a collective investment scheme if their purpose is the 
provision of clearing services and they are operated by an authorised person, a recognised 

clearing house or a recognised investment exchange. 
 

Occupational and personal pension schemes 
 

20.—(1) An occupational pension scheme does not amount to a collective investment 

scheme. 
 

Bodies corporate 
 

21.  No body incorporated under the law of, or any part of, the United Kingdom relating to 

building societies or industrial and provident societies or registered under any such law 
relating to friendly societies, and no other body corporate other than an open-ended 

investment company, amounts to a collective investment scheme. 
 
Q69: What other changes should we consider making to rules on the marketing and 
distribution of unregulated AIFs to retail investors? 
 
No comment.  


